
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002327-2021 

Contract

CP1903-20 - Adult Safeguarding and Mental Capacity
Act Training Courses

Devon County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-002327

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02907e  

Published 5 February 2021, 11:00am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Devon County Council

County Hall, Topsham Road

Exeter

EX2 4QD

Contact

Mr William Reed

Email

william.reed@devon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1392383000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002327-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002327-2021
mailto:william.reed@devon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK43 - Devon CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.devon.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.devon.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CP1903-20 - Adult Safeguarding and Mental Capacity Act Training Courses

Reference number

DN502674

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80570000 - Personal development training services

http://www.devon.gov.uk
http://www.devon.gov.uk


Page 3 to 12

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Care Act (2014) puts adult safeguarding on a legal footing and requires each Local
Authority to set up a Safeguarding Adults Board with core membership from the Local
Authority, the Police and the NHS (specifically local Clinical Commissioning Group/s).
Within Devon this is referred to as Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership (DSAP).

The members of DSAP and Devon County Council (DCC) - Adult Services are committed to
working together to safeguard and promote the welfare of adults who may be at risk of abuse
or neglect. As partner organisations we must ensure that employees and staff understand
their role and responsibilities regarding safeguarding adults, their families or carers and the
wider safeguarding agenda, and are also competent and well-trained in meeting their
overarching safeguarding duty of care to those for whom we either care for, and, where
necessary, to take action for safeguarding and crime prevention purposes.

The DSAP and DCC – Adult Services have a key role in promoting effective training and
considering any specialist training that may be required to enhance the effectiveness of
service delivery of both professionals and others involved in the safeguarding of adults living
in Devon.

CP1903-20 contract consists of 2 lots, please see below for descriptions of each lot.

- Lot 1a and b: Adults Safeguarding training (DCC) & (DSAP).

- Lot 2a and b: Mental capacity act training (DCC) & (DSAP).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £231,840

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1a and b: Adults Safeguarding training (DCC) & (DSAP)



Page 4 to 12

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80570000 - Personal development training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK43 - Devon CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1a and b: Adults Safeguarding training (DCC) & (DSAP)

Lot 1a: Adults safeguarding (DCC)

- Level 2 - Responding to Safeguarding Concerns. This course will support staff to be
competent in roles equivalent to those described within Level 2 of the Adult Safeguarding:
Roles and Competencies for Health Care Staff Intercollegiate Document (First edition:
August 2018).

- Level 3 - Participating in Safeguarding Enquiries. This course will support staff to be
competent in roles equivalent to those described within Level 3 of the Adult Safeguarding:
Roles and Competencies for Health Care Staff Intercollegiate Document (First edition:
August 2018).

Lot 1b: Adults safeguarding (DSAP)

- Level 2 - Responding to Safeguarding Concerns. This course will support staff to be
competent in roles equivalent to those described within Level 2 of the Adult Safeguarding:
Roles and Competencies for Health Care Staff Intercollegiate Document (First edition:
August 2018)

- Level 4: Leading Individual Safeguarding Enquiries. This course will support staff to be
competent in roles equivalent to those described within Level 4 of the Adult Safeguarding:
Roles and Competencies for Health Care Staff Intercollegiate Document (First edition:
August 2018).

- Level 4: Leading Whole Service Safeguarding Enquiries. This course will support staff to be
competent in roles equivalent to those described within Level 4 of the Adult Safeguarding:



Page 5 to 12

Roles and Competencies for Health Care Staff Intercollegiate Document (First edition:
August 2018).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract will commence on 1st March 2021 and will be for an initial duration of 24
months. There is an option to extend for a further two periods of 12 months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2a and b: Mental capacity act training (DCC) & (DSAP)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80570000 - Personal development training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK43 - Devon CC



Page 6 to 12

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2a and b: Mental capacity act training (DCC) & (DSAP)

Lot 2a: Mental Capacity Act (DCC)

- This course will support staff to be competent in roles equivalent to those described within
Level C of the Bournemouth National Mental Capacity Act Competency Framework.

Lot 2b: Mental Capacity Act (DSAP)

- This course will support staff to be competent in roles equivalent to those described within
Level B of the Bournemouth National Mental Capacity Act Competency Framework.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract will commence on 1st March 2021 and will be for an initial duration of 24
months. There is an option to extend for a further two periods of 12 months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 210-514747

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:514747-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 8 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CP1903-20 Adult Safeguarding and Mental Capacity Act Training Courses

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1a and b: Adults Safeguarding training (DCC) & (DSAP)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 11 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jose Duff

Unit 3- 4 Mulberry Court, Lustleigh Close, Marsh Barton



Page 9 to 12

Exeter

EX2 8PW

Email

jo@spectrummanagement.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK43 - Devon CC

National registration number

06617489

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £141,120

mailto:jo@spectrummanagement.org.uk


Page 10 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CP1903-20 Adult Safeguarding and Mental Capacity Act Training Courses

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2a and b: Mental capacity act training (DCC) & (DSAP)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jose Duff

Unit 3- 4 Mulberry Court, Lustleigh Close, Marsh Barton



Page 11 to 12

Exeter

EX2 8PW

Email

jo@spectrummanagement.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK43 - Devon CC

National registration number

06617489

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £90,720

mailto:jo@spectrummanagement.org.uk


Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Devon County Council

County Hall, Topsham Road

Exeter

EX2 4QD

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Lodging of appeals. Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: In accordance
with Regulations 86 (Notices of decisions to award a contract or conclude a framework
agreement), 87 (Standstill period) and Regulation 91 (Enforcement of duties through the
Court) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-05-25T15:19:58+0100
	TCPDF




